
August 31, 2022

Commissioners Court
Harris County, Texas

RE:    Personal Services Exemption - Local Government Code § 262.024 (a)(4)

Members of Commissioners Court:

Please approve the attached Order(s) authorizing the County Judge to execute the attached Third
Amendment to the Agreement(s) for the following:

Description: Medical Examiner Services for the Harris County Institute of Forensic Sciences

Vendor(s): ML Forensic Consulting LLC

Amount: $ 
  
$

132,000
100,000

232,000

 previously approved funds for the term 03/22/2022 - 03/21/2023
 additional funds for the term 03/22/2022 - 03/21/2023

Reviewed By: • Harris County Purchasing • Institute of Forensic Sciences

The Amendment increases funding for services provided under the Agreement. Purchase order(s)
will be issued upon Commissioners Court approval.

Sincerely,

DeWight Dopslauf
Purchasing Agent

MM 
Attachment(s)
cc: Vendor(s)

FOR INCLUSION ON COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA SEPTEMBER 13, 2022



THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY

AND ML FORENSIC CONSULTING LLC

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This Third Amendment to Agreement Between Harris County and ML Forensic Consulting

LLC is entered into by and between Harris County (the County"), a body corporate and politic

under the laws ofthe State ofTexas, acting by and through the Harris County Institute of Forensic

Sciences ("Department), and ML Forensic Consulting LLC ("Contractor").

WHEREAS, on March 22,2022, the County and Contractor entered into an agreement

(the "Agreement") for the Contractor to provide medical examiner services for the County,

incuding medicolegal exams of decedents requiring autopsies;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was previously amended to clarify the payment arrangements

and to remove the restriction on the number ofautopsies the Contractor is allowed to perform each

month;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended a second time to xtend the time for providing

autopsy reports and provide for payment of 90% of thc Contractor's fcc following completion of

an autopsy; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement a third time to appropriate an

additional $100,000.00 to pay for services provided by the Contractor under the terms of the

Agreement.

THEREFORE, County and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Agreement in the

following respects:

1.

Paragraph 6) A) under the heading "Limit ofAppropriation" is hereby modified to read as

follows:

A) 

Contractor understands and agrees, said understanding and agreement also

being ofthe absolute essence ofthis Agreement that the total maximum compensation

that Contractor may become entitled to for the Services perform

ed under 

this

Agreement, and the total maximum sum that the County shall become liable to pay to

Contractor under this Agreement shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or

interpretations thereof exceed the sum of Two-Hundred Thirty-Tw

o Thousand and



No/Dollars ($232,000.00). Notwithstnding anything to the contrary, or that may be

construed to the contary, the County's liability under the terms and provisions

 ofthis

Agreement is limited to this sum.

II.

Attachment 1-B affixed to this Third Amendment shall replace Attachment 1 -A to the

A

greem

ent.

III.

All other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

DATED:

 

,2022.

ML FORENSIC CONSULTING LLC

 

HARRIS COUNTY

By: - By:

DR. MARY ANZALONE

 

LINA HIDALGO

President

 

County Judge

Date:  - - 7T- 

 

Date:- _

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE

COUNTY ATTORNEY

By: / t.4 2

Nick Turn7

Assistant County Attorney



ORD

ER O

F CO

M

MISSION

ERS COURT

Authorizing Execution of Third Amendment to Personal Services Agrement with ML Forensic

Consulting LLC for the Harris County Institute of Forensic Sciences

Tlic Commision

rs Court of Harris Cou

y, Texas, m

l [ regular s

sio

 al its regular

term at the Harris County A

dministration Building in the City of Houston

, Texas, on

, with all members present except

A quorum was present. Am

ong other business, the following was 

transacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A TH

IRD AM

EN

DM

EN

T TO THE

PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT W

ITH M

L FO

RENSIC CON

SULTING LLC TO

PROVIDE M

ED

CAL EXAM

INER SERVICES FOR

 THE HARR

IS CO

UNTY

IN

STITUTE O

F FORENSIC SCIENCES

Commissioner

 

introduced an order and moved lhal

Commissioners Court adopt the order. Commissioner

 

seconded the

motion for adoption ofthe order. The m

otion, carrying with it the adoption ofthe order,

prevailed by the following vote:

Vote of the Court

 

Y

es 

N

Ë

 Abstain

Judge H

idalgo 

o

Comm. Ellis o

Com

m

. Garcia 

o

Comm. Ramsey, P.E. 

0

Comm. Cagle 

o

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

The County Judge thereupon announced that the m

otion had duly and law

fully c

arried and

that the order had been duly and law

fully adopted. The order adopted follow

s:

IT IS ORDERED

 that County Judge L

ina Hidalgo be, and she is hereby au

tho

rized to execute,

for and on behalf of Harris C

ounty, the Third A

mendment to A

greement Be

tween Harris

 County

and M

L Forensic Consulting LLC to appropriate an additional $100,000.00 to pay the contractor

for services provided under the Agreem

ent.

Att Harris C

ounty officials and employees are authorized to do any

 and all things necessary

 or

convenient to accomplish the purpose of this Order.


